

05-1820-CV

05-1509-CV, 05-1693-CV, 05-1694-CV, 05-1695-CV, 05-1698-CV, 05-2450-CV

To be Argued by:
ANDREW L. FREY

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit



IN RE "AGENT ORANGE" PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

JOE ISAACSON AND PHYLLIS LISA ISAACSON

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY; MONSANTO COMPANY; HERCULES INC.; OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORP.; ULTRAMAR DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORPORATION; MAXUS ENERGY CORP.; CHEMICAL LAND HOLDINGS, INC.; T-H AGRICULTURE & NUTRITION CO.; THOMPSON HAYWARD CHEMICAL CO.; HARCROS CHEMICALS, INC.; UNIROYAL, INC.; C.D.U. HOLDING, INC.; AND UNIROYAL CHEMICAL CO., INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ON REMOVAL

MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
ANDREW L. FREY
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
CHRISTOPHER J. HOUP^T*

* - Not yet admitted to the Bar

1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019-5820
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Defendant The Dow Chemical
Company*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

JOHN C. SABETTA
ANDREW T. HAHN, SR.
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
1270 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020

SETH P. WAXMAN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
WILMER, CUTLER, PICKERING,
HALE & DORR
2445 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6800

RICHARD P. BRESS
LATHAM & WATKINS
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304
(202) 637-2137

JAMES E. TYRRELL, JR.
PATTON BOGGS LLP
One Riverfront Plaza – 6th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
*Attorneys for Defendant Monsanto
Company*

MICHAEL M. GORDON
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
*Attorneys for Defendants Occidental
Chemical Corporation, as successor by
merger to Diamond Shamrock
Chemicals Company; Maxus Energy
Corporation; Tierra Solutions, Inc.,
formerly known as Chemical Land
Holdings, Inc.; and Valero Energy
Corporation, as successor by merger to
Ultramar Diamond Shamrock
Corporation*

WILLIAM A. KROHLEY
WILLIAM C. HECK
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
(212) 808-7800
*Attorneys for Defendant Hercules
Incorporated*

JAMES L. STENGEL
LAURIE STRAUCH WEISS
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
666 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10103-0001

STEVEN BROCK
JAMES V. AIOSA
RICHARD S. FELDMAN
RIVKIN RADLER LLP
926 Reckson Plaza
Uniondale, New York 11556-0926
(516) 357-3000
*Attorneys for Defendant The Dow
Chemical Company*

LAWRENCE D'ALOISE, JR.
CLARK, GAGLIARDI & MILLER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Government “Invented” Agent Orange	4
B. Federal Officers Required Defendants to Supply Agent Orange Pursuant to Military Specifications	8
1. The Defense Production Act of 1950	9
2. Business and Defense Services Administration Regulations.....	10
3. The Government Required the Production of Agent Orange.....	11
C. Federal Officers Made Fully-Informed, Independent Decisions Regarding Dioxin and the Use of Agent Orange in Vietnam	14
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT REMOVAL UNDER SECTION 1442 IS APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.....	18
A. Section 1442(a)(1) Is Interpreted Broadly in Light of Its Protective Purposes	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
B. Defendants Are “Persons” Within the Meaning of § 1442(a)(1).....	20
1. The Vast Majority of Federal Courts Agree That the Word “Person” in § 1442(a)(1) Includes Corporations	20
2. The Text and Relevant Statutory Policy Clearly Call for Construing “Person” to Include Corporations	22
3. <i>International Primate</i> Is Inapposite	24
C. The Defendants “Acted Under” Federal Officers	26
1. Defendants Demonstrated the Requisite Causal Nexus Between Federal Authority and The Alleged Tortious Acts	26
2. Plaintiffs’ Contention That Defendants Have Not Shown “Compulsion” Is Both Legally Irrelevant and Factually Erroneous	34
3. The Decisions Cited by Plaintiffs Are Inapposite	37
D. This Suit Challenges Actions That Were Taken Under Color of Federal Authority	43
1. The Government Contractor Defense Satisfies the “Under Color of Office” Requirement.....	46
2. The Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Graft Additional Requirements Onto the Statute	48
a. “Color of Law” Cases Have No Bearing on Officer Removal	48
b. Invocation of § 1442(a)(1) Does Not Require an Immunity Defense — Any Federal Defense Is Sufficient.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
c. Section 1442(a)(1) Also Does Not Limit Removal to Defendants That Were “Enforcing Federal Law” at the Time of the Challenged Act.....	52
d. Public Citizen’s Policy Arguments in Favor of a Narrow Construction of § 1442(a)(1) Ignore the Clear Language and Purpose of the Statute.....	54
CONCLUSION	58
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Akin v. Big Three Indus., Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 819 (E.D. Tex. 1994).....	21, 31, 32, 46
<i>Areskog v. United States</i> , 396 F. Supp. 834 (D. Conn. 1975).....	44
<i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	19, 55
<i>Arness v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1268 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	21-22
<i>Bahrs v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 140 (D. Ariz. 1992)	21
<i>Bakalis v. Crossland Sav. Bank</i> , 781 F. Supp. 140 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	37-38
<i>Barbara v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	19
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	23, 46, 49
<i>Bradford v. Harding</i> , 284 F.2d 307 (2d Cir. 1960).....	19-20
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Wigand</i> , 913 F. Supp. 530 (W.D. Ky. 1996).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>California v. Mesa</i> , 813 F.2d 960 (9th Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico</i> , 868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 126 S. Ct. 990 (2006)	49
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States Dept. of Justice</i> , 612 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....	19
<i>Crocker v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 1322 (E.D. La. 1994).....	21, 31, 32, 46
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , No. 92-8008 (2d Cir., May 8, 1992)	33
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Stephenson</i> , 539 U.S. 111 (2003).....	3
<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1976)	11, 37
<i>Freiberg v. Swinerton & Walberg Prop. Servs., Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (D. Colo. 2002).....	31
<i>Fung v. Abex Corp.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	31, 32, 46
<i>Good v. Armstrong</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1125 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Group Health, Inc. v. Blue Cross Assoc.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 887 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	21
<i>Gualandi v. Adams</i> , 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Guckin v. Nagle</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 406 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	21
<i>Guillory v. Ree’s Contract Serv., Inc.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 344 (S.D. Miss. 1994)	21, 46
<i>Gurda Farms v. Monroe County Legal Assistance Corp.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 841 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)	26-27, 28
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	29, 47-48
<i>Hill Parents Assoc. v. Giaimo</i> , 287 F. Supp. 98 (D. Conn. 1968).....	55
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1263 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	15, 47
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), aff’d, 818 f.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8, 15
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>International Primate Protection League v. Admins. of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Busby</i> , 520 F. Supp. 751 (D. S.D. 1981)	35
<i>Jones v. Three Rivers Elec. Coop.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 413 (E.D. Mo. 1996)	21
<i>Jund v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 941 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Kaplansky v. Assoc. YM-YWHAs</i> , No. 88-1292, 1989 WL 29938 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 1989)	38
<i>Kolibash v. Comm. on Legal Ethics</i> , 872 F.2d 571 (4th Cir. 1989)	43-44
<i>Krangel v. Crown</i> , 791 F. Supp. 1436 (S.D. Cal. 1992).....	21
<i>Louisiana v. Sparks</i> , 978 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1992)	20, 56
<i>Madden v. Able Supply</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 695 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Malone v. Longo</i> , 463 F. Supp. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	35, 44, 55
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	35
<i>Maxus Energy Corp. v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 399 (N.D. Tex. 1995), aff'd, 95 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1996).....	36, 41
<i>McAboy v. IMO Indus., Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29387 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 27, 2005).....	27
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mignogna v. Sair Aviation, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Miller v. Diamond Shamrock Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2001)	21, 29, 33, 46, 47
<i>Mizuna, Ltd. v. Crossland Fed. Savings Bank</i> , 90 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Moreland v. Van Buren GMC</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 346 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	20
<i>Noble v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 555 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1977)	27
<i>Pack v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 1099 (D. Md. 1993).....	21, 28, 31, 32, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21, 23
<i>Philips v. Saratoga Harness Racing, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Poss v. Lieberman</i> , 299 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1962).....	19
<i>Reed v. Fina</i> , 995 F. Supp. 705 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	21, 31
<i>Roxford Knitting Co. v. Moore & Tierney, Inc.</i> , 265 F. 177 (2d Cir. 1920).....	37
<i>Ruffin v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 770 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	22-23
<i>Ryan v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	48-49
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Stephenson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Sun Buick, Inc. v. Saab Cars USA, Inc.</i> , 26 F.3d 1259 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879).....	51
<i>Thompson v. Cmty. Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21725 (S.D. Ohio 1999)	21
<i>Torres v. CBS News</i> , 854 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	45
<i>United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 884 (E.D. Ark. 1993), aff'd, 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Viriden v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. W.Va. 2004)	21, 31-32, 37-38
<i>Ward v. Congress Constr. Co.</i> , 99 F. 598 (7th Cir. 1900)	27
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>Williams v. Brantley</i> , 492 F. Supp. 925 (W.D.N.Y. 1980), aff'd, 738 F.2d 419 (2d Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Williams v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2035352 (M.D. Pa., Aug. 22, 2005)	39
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1	22, 26
28 U.S.C. § 76.....	48
28 U.S.C. § 1441	20
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2).....	40
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3).....	41
50 U.S.C.A. App. §§ 2061 <i>et seq.</i>	9-10
50 U.S.C.A. App. § 2071(a).....	9-10
Other Authorities	
15 Fed. Reg. 6105 (Sept. 9, 1950)	10
18 Fed. Reg. 6503 (Oct. 10, 1953).....	10
Pub. L. No. 104-317, 110 Stat. 3847	24
Commerce Dept. Org. Order 40-1A (Sept. 15, 1970)	10
BDSA Regulation 2, 32A C.F.R. Ch. VI § 10 (1967)	10-11
Note, <i>The Defense Production Act: Choice as to Allocations</i> , 51 COLUM. L. REV. 350 (1951)	10
Comment, <i>The Government Contract Defense After Boyle v. United Techs.</i> Corp., 41 BAYLOR L. REV. 291 (1989).....	23
RICHARD H. FALLON, JR. ET AL., HART & WESCHLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (5th ed. 2003).....	18, 46, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Other Authorities (cont'd)

WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE:

JURISDICTION 3d § 3727 (1998)..... *passim*
